



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

LEO INVESTMENTS HONG KONG
LIMITED,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant/
Cross-Appellee,

v.

TOMALES BAY CAPITAL
ANDURIL III, L.P., TOMALES BAY
CAPITAL ANDURIL III GP, LLC, and
IQBALJIT KAHLON,

Defendants Below, Appellees/
Cross-Appellants.

CONSOLIDATED

No. 415, 2025

No. 428, 2025

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2022-0175-JTL

**APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Of Counsel:

Aaron H. Marks, P.C.
Amal El Bakhar
Ava Roche
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-4856

George W. Hicks, Jr.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000

Dated: December 18, 2025

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)
Eric D. Selden (Bar No. 4911)
Thomas A. Barr (Bar No. 5589)
A. Gage Whirley (Bar No. 6707)
Hercules Building
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants Tomales Bay
Capital Anduril III, L.P., Tomales Bay
Capital Anduril III, GP, LLC, and
Iqbaljit Kahlon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
TABLE OF EXHIBITS.....	vi
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. SpaceX and TBC	6
B. The Fund and Leo.....	7
C. The LPA and the Side Letter.....	7
D. Leo’s Regulatory Disclosure and Media Campaign	10
E. SpaceX’s Objection and Leo’s Removal From the Fund	12
F. Proceedings Below	15
1. Pretrial Rulings	15
2. Post-Trial Opinion.....	16
3. Fee-Shifting Orders.....	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT DEFENDANTS DID NOT BREACH THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES OF LOYALTY AND CARE AND, REGARDLESS, SATISFIED “ENTIRE FAIRNESS” REVIEW	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review.....	22
C. Merits of Argument.....	22
1. The Court Correctly Held that the General Partner Did Not Breach Its Fiduciary Duty of Care.....	23

2.	The Court Correctly Held that Defendants Did Not Breach Their Fiduciary Duty of Loyalty.....	25
3.	The Court Correctly Held that Defendants’ Conduct Was Entirely Fair Regardless.....	30
II.	THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT KAHLON BREACHED HIS “DUTY OF CANDOR.”	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
III.	THE COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO LEO.	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review.....	40
C.	Merits of Argument.....	40
1.	Leo Failed to Prove that Defendants’ Conduct Warrants Fee-Shifting.....	41
2.	At a Minimum, Leo Failed to Prove that Defendants’ Conduct Warrants Leo’s Entire Requested Amount of Nearly \$16 Million in Fees	52
IV.	THE COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT DEFENDANTS DID NOT VIOLATE THE SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT’S FORUM-SELECTION PROVISION	58
A.	Question Presented.....	58
B.	Scope of Review.....	58
C.	Merits of Argument.....	58
	CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010)	40
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005)	24, 25
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018)	35
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 2001 WL 536911 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2001)	44
<i>In re Del. Pub. Schs. Litig.</i> , 312 A.3d 703 (Del. 2024)	40, 41, 50
<i>DeMatteis v. RiseDelaware Inc.</i> , 315 A.3d 499 (Del. 2024)	54
<i>Dohmen v. Goodman</i> , 234 A.3d 1161 (Del. 2020)	34, 39
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. TransAmerican Nat. Gas Corp.</i> , 669 A.2d 36 (Del. 1995)	60
<i>EMSI Acquisition, Inc. v. Contrarian Funds, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1732369 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2017)	38
<i>In re Est. of Crist</i> , 863 A.2d 255 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 879 A.2d 602 (Del. 2005)	38
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998)	45
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat'l Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005)	45, 46
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014)	41, 43

<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007)	52, 53
<i>McRitchie v. Zuckerberg</i> , 315 A.3d 518 (Del. Ch. 2024)	26, 27
<i>Montgomery Cellular Hldg. Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206, 227 (Del. 2005)	41, 45, 46, 47
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	58
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. Siga Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4390726 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2011)	54
<i>In re Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008)	60
<i>RBC Cap. Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. Tad’s Enters., Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 682 (Del. Ch. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 693 A.2d 1082 (Del. 1997)	44, 50
<i>Shell Petroleum, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 606 A.2d 112 (Del. 1992)	33
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	54, 56, 57
<i>Sorrento Therapeutics, Inc. v. Mack</i> , 2025 WL 2172268 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2025)	54, 55
<i>In re Speedway Motorsports, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22400758 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2003)	26
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	33
<i>Versata Enters., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	42, 43, 51
<i>Wayman Fire Protection, Inc. v. Premium Fire & Sec., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2918671 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2014)	52, 55

William Penn Partnership v. Saliba,
13 A.3d 749 (Del. 2011)*passim*

Other Authorities

DLRPC 1.5(a)57
